Proportion of max. consumption Fb2 0.631  Ub2 -0.299

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

 4

Table 4. Parameter values of functions for allocation of assimilated energy to reserves or
structure, calculation of length from structure and calculation of weight from length and reserves.

Parameter Value
Defended reserve ratio, λdef 2.44
Allocation switch width, λswitch 0.362
Maximum proportion to structure, κmax 0.232
Length-structure scale, L0 (m) 3.621 × 10-3

Length-structure power, α 0.341
Weight-length-energy scale, W0 (g) 2.0072 × 10-2
Weight-length power, β 0.692
Weight-energy power, γ 0.719

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

 5

Table 5. Sensitivity of simulation results to variation in the model parameters at different sea surface temperatures and a swimming speed of
1 bl s-1. Difference in final salmon length between that obtained with a 25% increase in the default parameter value and that obtained with a 25%
decrease, expressed as a percentage of the final length obtained with the default parameter value. Asterisks indicate cases in which the simulated
salmon reached zero energy reserves (bioenergetic ‘death’) during simulations with altered parameter values.

Sea surface temperature (°C) Parameter 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18
Initial fish length 28.5 15.6 10.9 8.4 7.3 6.8 6.5 6.4 6.3
Initial weight-length scale -1.7 1.5 2.1 1.9 1.8 1.7 1.7 1.6 1.6
Initial weight-length power * * * * * * * * *
Minimum swimming speed -3.1 -2.4 -1.9 -1.6 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.5 -1.6
Maximum swimming speed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Minimum edible prey size 0.0 0.0 -0.1 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3
Maximum edible prey size 0.1 0.2 1.1 3.3 5.9 7.4 8.0 8.0 7.4
Zooplankton density -0.7 -1.2 -1.5 -1.4 -1.0 -0.9 -0.9 -0.9 -0.9
Zooplankton ‘lost’ to higher predators 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1
Reaction distance scale, Da -0.3 -0.7 -1.5 -2.5 -3.3 -3.6 -3.8 -3.7 -3.4
Reaction distance power, Db 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1
Prey handling time 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maximum consumption scale, CA 15.4 27.1 32.6 37.1 40.9 43.5 45.2 46.5 47.5
Maximum consumption parameter, CB 15.6 28.3 40.4 53.0 63.9 70.5 74.1 76.4 77.8
Maximum consumption parameter, CQ -21.7 -30.9 -24.5 -15.5 -7.9 -3.2 -1.0 -0.2 0.1
Maximum consumption parameter, CK1 19.4 27.1 21.5 13.6 6.9 2.8 0.9 0.1 -0.1
Maximum consumption parameter, CTO 12.6 0.0 -21.4 -30.7 -27.3 -19.6 -12.8 -7.8 -4.7
Maximum consumption parameter, CTM 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.6 1.2 2.0 3.5 6.0
Maximum consumption parameter, CTL * * * * * * * 66.7 0.0
Maximum consumption parameter, CK4 0.0 -0.1 -0.1 -0.2 -0.3 -0.5 -0.7 -0.7 0.0
Prey length:width ratio 0.0 0.2 1.0 2.8 4.1 4.8 5.0 4.9 4.5
Prey dry weight ratio -14.5 -27.7 -34.0 -39.1 -42.0 -43.9 -45.3 -46.7 -48.0
Prey energy density 11.6 26.8 33.3 38.6 41.9 43.9 45.4 46.5 47.4
Salmon dry weight constant, DWa 14.7 25.6 31.4 36.2 40.1 42.8 44.5 45.7 46.7
Salmon dry weight coefficient, DWb 1.8 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

 6

Egestion scale, Fa -10.9 -12.3 -13.4 -14.4 -15.3 -15.7 -15.8 -15.7 -15.5
Egestion-temperature coefficient, Fb1 -1.7 -3.8 -5.4 -6.7 -7.8 -8.7 -9.3 -9.7 -10.0
Egestion-consumption coefficient, Fb2 -6.9 -7.8 -8.5 -9.1 -9.7 -9.9 -10.0 -9.9 -9.8
Excretion scale, Ua -0.9 -1.8 -2.7 -3.7 -4.7 -5.6 -6.3 -7.0 -7.6
Excretion-temperature coefficient, Ub1 -0.4 -1.5 -2.9 -4.5 -6.4 -8.2 -9.9 -11.5 -13.1
Excretion-consumption coefficient, Ub2 -0.3 -0.5 -0.8 -1.1 -1.4 -1.7 -1.9 -2.1 -2.3
Specific Dynamic Action proportion -4.1 -5.7 -7.0 -8.1 -9.0 -9.7 -10.1 -10.3 -10.4
Burst speed constant -2.7 -6.6 -13.3 -20.8 -25.9 -27.8 -27.1 -24.6 -20.9
Burst speed-temperature coefficient -0.1 -0.4 -1.3 -2.8 -4.5 -5.8 -6.7 -7.1 -7.0
Burst speed-length-temperature constant 6.1 20.8 32.4 42.8 49.3 51.7 50.4 46.2 39.7
Burst speed-length-temperature
coefficient

0.1 0.3 0.8 1.6 2.3 3.0 3.5 3.8 4.0

Respiration scale, Ra -15.3 -18.3 -19.1 -20.7 -22.6 -24.3 -25.8 -27.3 -28.7
Resp.-temperature coefficient, Rb1 -23.5 -58.9 -86.1 -105.5 * * * * *
Resp.-speed coefficient, Rb2 -15.8 -29.5 -41.8 -56.4 -68.6 -76.7 -81.3 -83.6 -84.1
Resp.-weight-temperature power, Rb3 -0.8 -1.8 -3.4 -5.5 -8.2 -10.9 -13.7 -16.5 -19.3
Resp.-weight-speed power, Rb4 -5.8 -8.5 -13.8 -21.4 -28.6 -33.9 -37.4 -39.0 -38.9
Resp.-temperature-speed coefficient, Rb5 -23.9 * * * * * * * *
Defended reserve ratio, λdef -0.5 -0.7 -0.7 -0.8 -0.9 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0 -1.0
Allocation switch width, λswitch 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maximum proportion to structure, κmax 2.5 9.8 12.8 15.1 16.9 18.0 18.4 18.3 17.8
Length-structure scale, L0 10.5 41.0 51.9 60.5 66.7 70.1 71.2 70.9 69.3
Length-structure power, α * * * * * * * * *
Weight-length-energy scale, W0 -4.0 -2.7 -0.5 0.6 1.2 1.5 1.4 1.1 0.8
Weight-length power, β 6.1 4.5 1.4 0.0 -0.7 -0.9 -0.8 -0.6 -0.3
Weight-energy power, γ * * * * * * * * *

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

 7

Table 6. Sensitivity of simulation results to variation in the model parameters at different swimming speeds and a sea surface temperature of
10°C. Difference in final salmon length between that obtained with a 25% increase in the default parameter value and that obtained with a 25%
decrease, expressed as a percentage of the final length obtained with the default parameter value. Asterisks indicate cases in which the simulated
salmon reached zero energy reserves (bioenergetic ‘death’) during simulations with altered parameter values.

Swimming speed (body lengths s-1) Parameter 0.50 0.75 1.00 1.25 1.50 1.75 2.00 2.25 2.50
Initial fish length 8.8 8.2 7.3 6.3 5.2 4.0 3.0 2.1 1.3
Initial weight-length scale 2.5 2.2 1.8 1.3 0.7 0.0 -0.8 -1.7 -2.9
Initial weight-length power * * * * * * * * *
Minimum swimming speed -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5 -1.5
Maximum swimming speed 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Minimum edible prey size -0.2 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.2 -0.1 -0.1
Maximum edible prey size 6.7 6.4 5.9 5.1 4.1 3.1 2.1 1.4 0.8
Feeding time 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Zooplankton density -0.9 -1.0 -1.0 -1.1 -1.4 -1.7 -1.8 -1.8 -1.7
Zooplankton ‘lost’ to higher predators -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1
Reaction distance scale, Da -3.3 -3.3 -3.3 -3.2 -3.0 -2.7 -2.4 -2.0 -1.6
Reaction distance power, Db 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2
Prey handling time 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maximum consumption scale, CA 41.5 41.3 40.9 40.1 38.9 37.4 35.9 34.3 32.8
Maximum consumption parameter, CB 65.9 65.3 63.9 61.5 58.0 53.8 49.1 44.4 39.9
Maximum consumption parameter, CQ -8.0 -8.0 -7.9 -7.7 -7.5 -7.2 -6.9 -6.6 -6.3
Maximum consumption parameter, CK1 7.0 7.0 6.9 6.8 6.5 6.3 6.1 5.8 5.5
Maximum consumption parameter, CTO -27.8 -27.7 -27.3 -26.7 -25.9 -24.9 -23.8 -22.8 -21.7
Maximum consumption parameter, CTM 0.7 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5
Maximum consumption parameter, CTL * * * * * * * * *
Maximum consumption parameter, CK4 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3
Prey length:width ratio 4.3 4.2 4.1 3.9 3.5 2.9 2.1 1.3 0.8
Prey dry weight ratio -41.7 -41.9 -42.0 -41.9 -41.3 -40.0 -38.1 -36.1 -34.1
Prey energy density 41.7 41.9 41.9 41.7 41.0 39.6 37.8 35.8 33.8
Salmon dry weight constant, DWa 40.7 40.6 40.1 39.3 38.0 36.5 34.9 33.2 31.5
Salmon dry weight coefficient, DWb 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.8 0.8 0.9 1.1
Egestion scale, Fa -15.5 -15.5 -15.3 -14.9 -14.4 -13.8 -13.2 -12.5 -11.9

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

 8

Egestion-temperature coefficient, Fb1 -8.0 -7.9 -7.8 -7.7 -7.4 -7.1 -6.8 -6.4 -6.1
Egestion-consumption coefficient, Fb2 -9.9 -9.8 -9.7 -9.5 -9.1 -8.8 -8.4 -7.9 -7.5
Excretion scale, Ua -4.8 -4.7 -4.7 -4.6 -4.4 -4.2 -4.0 -3.8 -3.6
Excretion-temperature coefficient, Ub1 -6.5 -6.4 -6.4 -6.2 -6.0 -5.7 -5.5 -5.2 -4.9
Excretion-consumption coefficient, Ub2 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.4 -1.3 -1.3 -1.2 -1.1 -1.1
Specific Dynamic Action proportion -9.2 -9.1 -9.0 -8.8 -8.5 -8.2 -7.8 -7.4 -7.0
Burst speed constant -27.3 -26.8 -25.9 -24.6 -22.7 -20.4 -17.7 -14.8 -12.0
Burst speed-temperature coefficient -4.5 -4.5 -4.5 -4.3 -4.1 -3.7 -3.2 -2.7 -2.2
Burst speed-length-temperature constant 50.6 50.2 49.3 48.0 46.0 43.3 40.1 36.4 32.4
Burst speed-length-temperature
coefficient

2.2 2.3 2.3 2.4 2.3 2.2 2.0 1.7 1.5

Respiration scale, Ra -17.1 -19.8 -22.6 -25.3 -27.9 -30.0 -31.6 -32.5 -32.7
Resp.-temperature coefficient, Rb1 -104.5 * * * * * * * *
Resp.-speed coefficient, Rb2 -63.2 -65.6 -68.6 -72.3 -76.7 -81.5 -86.8 -89.7 -90.6
Resp.-weight-temperature power, Rb3 -6.4 -7.3 -8.2 -8.9 -9.5 -9.8 -9.9 -9.6 -9.1
Resp.-weight-speed power, Rb4 -24.6 -26.5 -28.6 -30.6 -32.6 -34.2 -35.5 -36.1 -36.1
Resp.-temperature-speed coefficient, Rb5 * * * * * * * * *
Defended reserve ratio, λdef -1.0 -1.0 -0.9 -0.9 -0.8 -0.8 -0.7 -0.6 -0.6
Allocation switch width, λswitch 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Maximum proportion to structure, κmax 18.4 17.7 16.9 15.9 14.7 13.4 12.1 10.9 9.7
Length-structure scale, L0 71.9 69.7 66.7 63.0 58.7 53.9 49.0 44.3 39.7
Length-structure power, α * * * * * * * * *
Weight-length-energy scale, W0 7.2 4.4 1.2 -2.0 -5.2 -8.0 -10.2 -11.7 -12.3
Weight-length power, β -5.7 -3.4 -0.7 2.4 5.5 8.4 11.0 12.9 14.1
Weight-energy power, γ * * * * * * * * *

ACCEPTED MANUSCRIPT

 9

Table 7. Comparison of simulated and published values of specific growth rate (SGR) and
thermal-unit growth coefficient (TGC) under different conditions of initial body weight,
temperature and swimming speed.

SGR at speed Initial
weight
(g)

Temperature
(°C) 0.5 bl s-1 1.0 bl s-1

Published
value

Reference

4.3 0.342 0.225 0.274 Handeland et al. (2003)
9.4 1.196 1.072 0.723

61

14.3 1.515 1.384 0.989

TGC at speed
0.5 bl s-1 1.0 bl s-1

528 9.0 1.41 × 10-3 9.57 × 10-4 1.39 × 10-3 Thodesen et al. (1999)